FILED

2004 APR -5 ₱ 3:39

SECRETARY OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE Regular Sassion, 2004

## **ENROLLED**

| SENATE BILL NO. 402            |
|--------------------------------|
| (By Senator)                   |
|                                |
| PASSED                         |
| In Effect 90 days from Passage |

2004 APR -5 P 3: 41
GARAGE WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

# ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 402

(By Senators Ross, Minard, Snyder, Unger, Boley and Minear)

[Passed March 13, 2004; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §29-12-14 of the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the authority of the board of risk and insurance management to promulgate legislative rules setting minimum contract terms for entities participating in insurance programs and mandatory waiting periods for reentry into insurance programs for entities which have terminated coverage through the board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §29-12-14 of the code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 12. STATE INSURANCE.

### § 29-12-14. Promulgation of rules.

- 1 The board of risk and insurance management is autho-
- 2 rized to propose rules for legislative approval, pursuant to
- 3 the provisions of article three, chapter twenty-nine-a of

- 4 this code, setting minimum contract terms for entities
- 5 participating in insurance programs and mandatory
- 6 waiting periods for reentry into insurance programs for
- 7 entities which have terminated coverage through the
- 8 board.

| The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. |
|---|
| Chairman Senate Committee   |
| Hug Bulche<br>Chairman House Committee  |
| Originated in the Senate.   |
| In effect ninety days from passage.  Clerk of the Senate  |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates   |
| President of the Senate   |
| Speaker House of Delegates  |
| The within 10 apploud this the 5  |
| Day of  |
| Governor  |

® GCIU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
DATE 5/2-2/6